
 

COCHIN PORT TRUST 

 

Chief Engineer’s Office 

Cochin Port Trust 

W/Island ,  Cochin – 682009, KERALA 

Tele: 91-0484-2666414/0484-258-2400 

website: www.cochinport.gov.in 

 
Tender No. T10/T-1910/2020-C                                                             Date : 17/01/2020 

 

 GLOBAL – NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) eTender 

 

 

1. On behalf of Indian Navy, Bids are invited under Two Cover system from eligible 

Bidders for award of project through international competitive bidding in 

Electronic mode (e-Tenders), in accordance with the procedure set out in the Bid 

Document for “Re-Construction of North Jetty at Naval Base, Kochi” (the 

“Project”) through an Engineering, Procurement and Construction (the “EPC”) 

Contract as per following details: 

Estimated Project Cost Rs.461.6 crores 

Cost of Bid document Rs.10,500/- including 5% GST (Non 

refundable) furnished either through 

Demand Draft/ Pay Order/ Banker„s 

Cheque drawn in favour of the FA & 

CAO, CoPT, payable at Kochi, being 

the cost of single copy of the Tender 

Document 

Download period of Bid document 10.00 hrs. on 18-01-2020 to 17.00 

hrs. on 16-03-2020 

Bid Bond Rs. 4.62 Crores furnished either 

through Demand Draft / Pay Order or 

Banker„s Cheque drawn in favour of 

Financial Adviser & Chief Accounts 

Officer, CoPT from any Nationalised 

Bank/Scheduled Bank in India or 

through an irrevocable Bank 

Guarantee (BG) valid for a period of 

180 days plus 60 days claim period, 

calculated from the Bid Due Date, 

enforceable and encashable at Kochi, 

drawn from any Nationalised Bank/ 

http://www.cochinport.gov.in/


Scheduled Bank operating in India.  

Last Date for receiving queries 29-01-2020 

Date of Pre-Bid Meeting 31-01-2020 at 11.00 hrs. 

Last date and time of submission of 

Bids 

17.00 hours on 16-03-2020 

Date and time of opening the Bids 15.00 hours on 17-03-2020 

Validity period of Tender 180 days from the Bid Due Date 

Time for Completion 48 Months 

 

2. Bid Documents can be downloaded from the eTender portal 

www.tenderwizard.com/CoPT on the dates specified in the above table by 

making online requisition. Demand Draft /Pay Order/Banker‟s Cheque for Cost of 

Bid Document drawn in favour of the FA & CAO, Cochin Port Trust shall be 

submitted at the time of Pre-Bid meeting in case of Bidder attending the Pre-

Bid meeting or at the time of  submission of Bids and scanned copy of the 

same shall be attached with the e-Tender. 

3. Bid Document will also be available in Cochin Port website 

(www.cochinport.gov.in) as well as govt. tender website www.tenders.gov.in. 

4. The Bidders need to obtain the one time User ID & Password for log-in to e-

Tender system from the service provider M/s. KEONICS by paying registration 

amount of Rs.1,124/- by online payment using Credit/Debit Card/Net banking or 

DD in favour of “KSEDCL, Bangalore”. 

5. The intending Bidder must have valid Class-II or III digital signature certificate to 

submit the Bid. For further details and to obtain the digital signature, please 

contact e-Tender Help Desk No. 080 – 40482000 / 9746118529 / 9605557738. 

6. The Bids shall be submitted “on line” strictly in accordance with the Instructions 

to Tenderers and Terms & Conditions given in the Bid Document. The Bidders 

shall submit scanned copy of all the required documents such as DD / Pay 

Order/Banker‟s Cheque towards the Cost of Bid document, Bid Bond, other details 

required as per Bid Document  through the e-Tender portal. 

7. The bidder is responsible to download Addenda/ Amendments/ Errata/ Replies to 

the Queries of the Bidders etc., if any, issued by the Employer, from the website 

before submission of the Bid. Any shortfall in submissions of the said Addenda 

/ Amendments / Errata / Replies to the Queries of the Bidders, duly signed, 

along with the downloaded documents while submitting the Bid will render 

the Bid Documents incomplete and incomplete Bid Documents will be 

rejected. 



8. All Bids are to be submitted online on the website www.tenderwizard.com/COPT. 

No Bids shall be accepted off-line. 

9. Cochin Port Trust will not be held responsible for any technical snag or network 

failure during online bidding. It is the Bidder‟s responsibility to comply with the 

system requirement, i.e. hardware, software and internet connectivity at Bidder„s 

premises to access the e-Tender portal. Under any circumstances, Cochin Port 

Trust shall not be liable to the Bidders for any direct/indirect loss or damages 

incurred by them arising out of incorrect use of the e-Tender system or internet 

connectivity failures. 

10. The Bidder shall submit the Technical Bid in hard copy also enclosing the original 

documents towards the Cost of Tender Document and Bid Bond; proof of 

experience, financial details etc. along with the Letter of Submission in a sealed 

cover to the Chief Engineer, Cochin Port Trust, Willingdon Island, Kochi – 

682009, Kerala, before opening date and time of the Tender. 

11. However, Bid received will be considered only if they meet the following 

Minimum Eligibility Criteria:          

(A) Technical Capacity: 

(a)  The Bidder should have satisfactorily completed the works as mentioned 

below during the last 7 years ending 31
st
 December, 2019. 

i) Three Similar Works of each costing not less than Rs.184.64 crores 

or 

ii) Two Similar Works of each costing not less than Rs.230.8 crores 

or 

iii) One Similar Work costing not less than Rs.369.28 crores 

AND 

(b) The Bidder should have experience in executing one Similar Work costing 

atleast Rs.184.64 crores on EPC basis either for the projects qualified under 

(a) above or for any separate marine project. 

“Similar Work” means Construction of Marine Structures, viz. Jetties / 

Berths / Bridges in sea/ backwater/ river and related onshore works 

including reclamation / buildings / utilities. 

(c)  The value of executed works shall be brought to the current costing level by 

enhancing the actual value of the work upon completion by using the 

following enhancement factors. 

 

 



Year before 
Multiplying 

factor 

One year [December, 2018] 1.07 

Two years [December, 2017] 1.14 

Three years [December, 2016] 1.21 

Four years [December, 2015] 1.28 

Five years [December, 2014] 1.35 

Six years [December, 2013] 1.42 

 

(B) Financial Capacity: 

(1)  The Bidder should satisfy the following financial requirement as per their 

latest audited Financial Statements/Balance Sheets:    

 Minimum Average Annual Turnover of Rs. 138.48 Crores during last three 

financial years ending 31
st
 March, 2019. For this purpose, only the 

Turnover income from operations shall be considered.  

(2)  The Available Bid Capacity of the Tenderer shall be more than the total Bid 

Value. The Available Bid Capacity will be calculated as under: 

Assessed Available Bid Capacity = A*N*2-B, where   

„N‟ = Number of years prescribed for completion of the subject  

         Contract  

„A‟ = maximum value of works executed in any one year during the    

         last seven years (at current price level).  

„B‟ = value at current price level of existing commitments and  

         ongoing works to be completed in the next „N‟ years. 

The Tenderer shall furnish statements showing the value of existing 

commitments and on-going works as well as the stipulated period of completion 

remaining for each of the works, which shall be certified by a Chartered 

Accountant. 

(3) The Bidder shall have positive Net Worth at the close of the latest financial 

year.   

 

(4) The Tenderer shall demonstrate that it has available liquid assets, lines of 

credit, and other financial means (independent of any contractual advance 

payment) sufficient to meet the construction cash flow requirements for the 

subject Contract after meeting its cash flow requirements for contracts currently 

in progress and for future contract commitments.  

 

12. Bids received after the stipulated last date and time for receipt due to any reason 

will not be considered. 



13. Cochin Port Trust reserves the right to reject any or all the Bids without assigning 

any reasons thereof. 

14. Integrity Pact (IP) shall cover this Bid throughout its various phases, and IP 

would be deemed as a part of the Contract through an appropriate provision. The 

Bidders shall sign and submit an “Integrity Pact” to be executed between the 

Bidder and Cochin Port Trust along with Bid. IP would be implemented through 

the following Independent External Monitor (IEM) for the Bid. 

Shri. P R Ravikumar, IRS (Retd.) 

Akshath, No.84, First Avenue, 

Kumaranasan Nagar, 

Elamkulam (PO), 

Ernakulam – 682020. 

 

For full details of the scheme of IP, Bidders may visit the website of Central 

Vigilance Commission, New Delhi. 

 

15. This Notice shall form part of the Bid Document and shall be duly signed and 

submitted along with the Bid by the Bidders. 

 

Sd/- 

CHIEF ENGINEER 

COCHIN PORT 

Tele Fax: 91 0484 2666414 

Email: ce@cochinport.gov.in; 

coptce@gmail.com 
 

 

 

 

  


